7 B

AMENDED Referral No. 5834 July 9, 2024

LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2024 COUNTY OF ROCKLAND STATE OF NEW YORK (Introduced by: Hon. Aron B. Wieder and Hon. Itamar J. Yeger)

CLEARY/MALOWITZ: UNAN.

A local law in the County of Rockland amending Local Law No. 5 of 2023, as amended by Local Law No. 6 of 2024, to require that the law cannot be enforced in any manner unless Rules and Regulations as ratified by the Legislature are in effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the County of Rockland as follows:

Section 1. Amendment of Local Law No. 5 of 2023, as amended by Local Law No. 6 of 2024.

This local law will add a new section §375-46 to require that the law cannot be enforced in any manner unless Rules and Regulations as ratified by the Legislature are in effect.

Section 2. Section §375-47 is hereby added as follows:

<u>§375-47 Requirement that Rules and Regulations be in effect.</u> If at any time the Rules and Regulations are not in effect, no part of this law can be enforced in any manner.

Section 3. Amendment to Local Law 5 of 2023, as amended by Local Law No. 6 of 2024.

This local law shall take effect on October 1, 2024.

(Additional material is <u>underlined</u>)

LG-2024-50-ll ELY 6/27/24 6/28/2024, 7/10/2024/dmg

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.: COUNTY OF ROCKLAND)

I, the undersigned, Clerk to the Legislature of the County of Rockland DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is an original Local Law of such Legislature, duly adopted on the 9th day of July 2024 by a majority of the members elected to the Legislature while such Legislature was in regular session with a duly constituted quorum of members present and voting.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said Local Law was adopted said Legislature was comprised of seventeen members.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Legislature this 10th day of July 2024.

Date sent to the County Executive: July 10, 2024

Edwin J. Day, County Executive County of Rockland

urence Toole, Clerk Rockland County Legislature

LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF 2024

Date